

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
8/5/2020 12:45 PM

NO. 54514-4-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

PHILLIP EDWARD SIFFERMAN, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

CHELAN COUNTY, et al.,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

DOUGLAS J. SHAE
Chelan County Prosecuting
Attorney

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Susan E. Hinkle, WSBA No. 18276
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
PO Box 2596
Wenatchee, WA 98807
(509) 667-6202

Cameron G. Comfort, WSBA No. 15188
Sr. Assistant Attorney General
David M. Hankins, WSBA No. 19194
Senior Counsel
Revenue Division
PO Box 40123
Olympia, WA 98504-0123
(360) 753-5515, OID No. 91207

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....3

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE5

IV. ARGUMENT9

 A. Standard of Review.....9

 B. The Statutory Definition of “Sale” Expressly Includes Transfers of Improvements Constructed Upon Leased Land10

 C. Federal Law Does Not Preempt Applying the REET to Off-Reservation Sale Transactions Between Non-Indians17

 1. Title 25 U.S.C. Section 5108 is inapplicable.....17

 2. Section 5108 would not preempt the REET even if it applied18

 3. *Bracker* balancing should not be extended to off-reservation transactions24

 4. *Bracker* would not preempt the REET if it applied.....26

 D. The Prepayment Requirement in RCW 82.32 Does Not Violate Due Process.....31

 E. Sellers Are Not Entitled to Declaratory Relief33

 1. Neither the Uniform Declaratory Judgment Act nor RCW 82.32.150 support granting declaratory relief33

 2. RCW 82.32.150 does not independently authorize excise tax refund actions39

F.	Class Claims May Not Be Brought in an Excise Tax Refund Action Under RCW 82.32.180.....	44
V.	CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Activate, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 150 Wn. App. 807, 209 P.3d 524 (2009).....	10
<i>Agua Caliente Band of Mission Indians v. County of Riverside</i> , 442 F.2d 1184 (9th Cir. 1971)	22
<i>AOL, LLC v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 149 Wn. App. 533, 205 P.3d 159 (2009).....	35, 36
<i>Ariz. Dep't of Revenue v. Blaze Constr. Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 32, 119 S. Ct. 957, 143 L. Ed. 2d 27 (1999).....	25
<i>Avnet, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 187 Wn.2d 44, 384 P.3d 571 (2016).....	43
<i>Baldwin v. Moore</i> , 7 Wash. 173, 34 P. 461 (1893)	31
<i>Barona Band of Mission Indians v. Yee</i> , 528 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2008)	26, 28
<i>Barry v. AT&T Co.</i> , 563 A.2d 1069 (D.C. 1989)	33
<i>Belas v. Kiga</i> , 135 Wn.2d 913, 959 P.2d 1037 (1998).....	13
<i>Berdson v. Graystone Materials, Co.</i> , 34 Wn.2d 530, 209 P.2d 326 (1949).....	38
<i>Boeing Aircraft Co. v. Reconstruction Fin. Corp.</i> , 25 Wn.2d 652, 171 P.2d 838 (1946).....	38
<i>Booker Auction Co. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 158 Wn. App. 84, 241 P.3d 439 (2010).....	33, 35, 36, 41

<i>Bravern Residential, II, LLC v. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 183 Wn. App. 769, 334 P.3d 1182 (2014).....	9
<i>California Dep't of Tax & Fee Admin. v. Superior Court,</i> 48 Cal. App. 5th 922, 262 Cal. Rptr. 3d 397 (2020).....	33
<i>California v. Grace Brethren Church,</i> 457 U.S. 393, 102 S. Ct. 2498, 73 L. Ed. 2d 93 (1982).....	36
<i>Coast Pacific Trading, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 105 Wn.2d 912, 719 P.2d 541 (1986).....	13
<i>Columbia Riverkeeper v. Port of Vancouver USA,</i> 188 Wn.2d 421, 395 P.3d 1031 (2017).....	11
<i>Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Reservation v. Thurston County Board of Equalization,</i> 724 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2013)	21, 22
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation,</i> 502 U.S. 251, 112 S. Ct. 683, 116 L. Ed. 2d 687 (1992).....	22, 23
<i>Desert Water Agency v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior,</i> 849 F.3d 1250 (9th Cir. 2017)	23
<i>Dot Foods, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 185 Wn.2d 239, 372 P.3d 747 (2016).....	43
<i>Etco, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,</i> 66 Wn. App. 302, 831 P.2d 1133 (1992).....	42
<i>Everi Payments, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 6 Wn. App. 2d 580, 432 P.3d 411 (2018), <i>rev. denied</i> , 193 Wn.2d 1014 (2019).....	passim
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin,</i> 407 U.S. 67, 92 S. Ct. 1983, 32 L. Ed. 2d 556 (1972).....	32
<i>Group Health Coop. v. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 8 Wn. App. 2d 210, 438 P.3d 158 (2019).....	43

<i>Guy F. Atkinson Co. v. State</i> , 66 Wn.2d 570, 403 P.2d 880 (1965).....	34, 35
<i>Hawkins v. Empres Healthcare Mgmt., LLC</i> , 193 Wn. App. 84, 371 P.3d 84 (2016).....	37
<i>Herpel v. County of Riverside</i> , 45 Cal. App. 5th 96, 258 Cal. Rptr. 3d 444 (2020).....	18, 22
<i>In re Bankr. Petition of Wieber</i> , 182 Wn.2d 919, 347 P.3d 41 (2015).....	41
<i>Irwin Nats. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 195 Wn. App. 788, 382 P.3d 689 (2016).....	43
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 187 Wash. 605, 60 P.2d 681 (1936)	38
<i>Kirkland v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 45 Wn. App. 720, 727 P.2d 254 (1986).....	39, 40, 41, 42
<i>Lacey Nursing Ctr., Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 128 Wn.2d 40, 905 P.2d 338 (1995).....	34, 35, 44, 45
<i>Mahler v. Tremper</i> , 40 Wn.2d 405, 243 P.2d 627 (1952).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Mashantucket Pequot Tribe v. Town of Ledyard</i> , 722 F.3d 457 (2nd Cir. 2013)	27
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribes v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145, 93 S. Ct. 1267, 36 L. Ed. 2d 114 (1973).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Morrison-Knudsen Co. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 6 Wn. App. 306, 493 P.2d 802 (1972).....	40
<i>Nat'l Private Truck Council, Inc. v. Oklahoma Tax Comm'n</i> , 515 U.S. 582, 115 S. Ct. 2351, 132 L. Ed. 2d 509 (1995).....	36
<i>Nelson v. Dunkin</i> , 69 Wn.2d 726, 419 P.2d 984 (1966).....	35

<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Texas Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 342, 69 S. Ct. 561, 93 L. Ed. 721 (1949).....	20
<i>PeaceHealth St. Joseph Medical Ctr. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 9 Wn. App. 2d 775, 449 P.3d 676 (2019).....	43
<i>Peters v. Sjöholm</i> , 95 Wn.2d 871, 631 P.2d 937 (1981).....	32
<i>Ramah Navajo Sch. Bd., Inc. v. Bureau of Revenue of N.M.</i> , 458 U.S. 832, 102 S. Ct. 3394, 73 L. Ed. 2d 1174 (1982).....	27
<i>Reeder v. King County</i> , 57 Wn.2d 563, 358 P.2d 810 (1961).....	37
<i>Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Cmty. v. Arizona</i> , 50 F.3d 734 (9th Cir. 1995)	28, 29
<i>Seattle-King County Council of Camp Fire v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 105 Wn.2d 55, 711 P.2d 300 (1985).....	37, 38
<i>Starr v. Long Jim</i> , 227 U.S. 613, 33 S. Ct. 358, 57 L. Ed. 670 (1913).....	18
<i>State v. Reis</i> , 183 Wn.2d 197, 351 P.3d 127 (2015).....	39
<i>Texaco Ref'g & Mktg. Co. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 131 Wn. App. 385, 127 P.3d 771 (2006).....	9, 16
<i>TracFone Wireless, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 170 Wn.2d 273, 242 P.3d 810 (2010).....	13, 15
<i>Tulalip Tribes v. Washington</i> , 349 F. Supp. 3d 1046 (W.D. Wash. 2018).....	29
<i>Tyler Pipe Indus., Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 96 Wn.2d 785, 638 P.2d 1213 (1982).....	36
<i>United States v. City of Detroit</i> , 355 U.S. 466, 78 S. Ct. 474, 2 L. Ed. 2d 424 (1958).....	20

<i>United States v. Hoffman</i> , 154 Wn.2d 730, 116 P.3d 999 (2005).....	11
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 161 F. 513 (9th Cir. 1908)	18
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 787 F. Supp. 1557 (D. Ore. 1992)	18
<i>Wagon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation</i> , 546 U.S. 95, 126 S. Ct. 676, 163 L. Ed. 2d 429 (2005).....	24, 26
<i>Wash. Imaging Servs., LLC v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 171 Wn.2d 548, 252 P.3d 885 (2011).....	10
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134, 100 S. Ct. 2069, 65 L. Ed. 2d 10 (1980).....	29
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136, 100 S. Ct. 2578, 65 L. Ed. 2d 665 (1980).....	passim

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. II, § 26.....	35
---------------------------	----

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 465 (1934).....	17, 19
25 U.S.C. § 5108 (1988)	passim
Act of July 4, 1884, 48th Cong., 1st Sess., ch. 180	18
Laws of 1935, ch. 180, § 198.....	39
Laws of 1935, ch. 180, § 199.....	39
RCW 82.14B.040.....	15
RCW 82.14B.042(3).....	15

RCW 82.32	2, 4, 33, 38
RCW 82.32.150	passim
RCW 82.32.170	31, 32
RCW 82.32.180	passim
RCW 82.45.010	11
RCW 82.45.010(1).....	3, 11, 12, 13
RCW 82.45.010(3)(c)	13
RCW 82.45.060	11
RCW 82.45.060(1) (2013).....	6
RCW 82.45.080(1).....	11
RCW 82.45.150	34, 45
RCW 82.46.010(5).....	11, 34, 45

Rules

CR 56(c).....	10
CR 57	39

Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 162.017	23
25 C.F.R. § 162.017(a).....	23
25 C.F.R. § 162.017(c).....	23
WAC 458-61A-106(1)(b)	13, 14
WAC 458-61A-301(12)(c).....	43

WAC 458-61A-301(12)(d) 42
WAC 458-61A-301(12)(e)..... 43

Treaties

Agreement with the Columbia and Colville 1883, July 7, 1883, 1883
WL 41518 18

Other Authorities

22A Am. Jur. 2d *Declaratory Judgments* § 51 (2003) 38
